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1 Overall description
SA2 thanks CT3 for their LS on eNA_Ph2 issues (C3-223775/S2-2205413) and provides the following answers to CT3 questions.

Question 1 from CT3:
CT3 is specifying the APIs for the Ndccf_DataManagement and Nnwdaf_DataManagement services in 3GPP TS 29.574 and 3GPP TS 29.520, respectively.
CT3 understands that these two services shall offer the same functionality because of the following statements, which indicate that the Nnwdaf_DataManagement service is offered by an "NWDAF hosting DCCF":
- clause 6.2.1 of 3GPP TS 23.288 says that "When DCCF, ADRF, MFAF or NWDAF hosting DCCF or ADRF are present in the network, the data collection also follows the principles described in clause 6.2.6."
- clause 6.2.6.0 of 3GPP TS 23.288 says that "The NF services used for DCCF, MFAF, ADRF and the NWDAF (hosting DCCF and/or ADRF) are listed in Table 6.2.6.0-1."
Table 6.2.6.0-1: NF Services for the enhanced data collection procedures
	Service producer
	Service
	Reference

	NWDAF
	Nnwdaf_DataManagement
	7.4

	DCCF
	Ndccf_DataManagement
Ndccf_ContextManagement
	8.2
8.3

	MFAF
	Nmfaf_3daDataManagement
Nmfaf_3caDataManagement
	9.2
9.3

	ADRF
	Nadrf_DataManagement
	10.2



- clause 6.2.6.1.1  of 3GPP TS 23.288 specifies: NWDAF, DCCF, MFAF, ADRF may expose service(s), respectively, the Nnwdaf_DataManagement_Subscribe or Ndccf_DataManagement_Subscribe, Nmfaf_3daDataManagement_Configure, Nadrf_DataManagement_RetrievalSubscribe service operation with a request for bulked data including the following input parameters:…….
Question 1: Is the understanding that Nnwdaf_DataManagement and Ndccf_DataManagement shall provide the same functionality correct? If not, what is the reasoning of the delta and why is an NWDAF that provides the Nnwdaf_DataManagement service called "NWDAF hosting DCCF"?
SA2 answer to question 1:
There is no difference between “bulked data” provided by an NWDAF hosting DCCF via Nnwdaf_DataManagement service and data/analytics provided for Event/Analytics IDs by a DCCF using Ndccf_DataManagement service, i.e. Nnwdaf_DataManagement and Ndccf_DataManagement services provide the same functionality.

Question 2 from CT3:
CT3 also noticed that with regard to the processing of bulked/formatted/processed data, the service definition of Ndccf_DataManagement in clause 8.2 refers only to the Formatting and Processing Instructions of clause 5A.4 of 3GPP TS 23.288, while the service definition of Nnwdaf_DataManagement in clause 7.4 refers only to the Bulked Data Collection mechanisms of clause 6.2.6.1 of 3GPP TS 23.288. However, clause 6.2.6.1 claims that it applies (among others) to the Ndccf_DataManagement service as well, while it also says that "Formatting and Processing as defined in clause 5A.4 may be part of the possible formatting and processing instructions to be applied for bulked data generation". CT3 has noticed that there are various overlapping concepts between 5A.4 and 6.2.6.1, e.g.:
- "Consumer triggered Notification" of clause 5A.4 and "fetch-flag" of clause 6.2.6.1.
- "Notification Time Window" and "Exact time-based Notification" of clause 5A.4 and "Periodic bulked data notification" of clause 6.2.6.1 (please note that clause 6.2.6.1 actually says that "Periodic bulked data notification" shall be supported in addition to the "Notification Time Window" and "Exact time-based Notification" processing instructions).
Therefore, we have the following questions:
Question 2: Is the understanding that all aspects of clauses 5A.4 and 6.2.6.1 apply to both Nnwdaf_DataManagement and Ndccf_DataManagement correct?
SA2 answer to question 2:
SA2 recognizes there is some overlap in functionality specified in TS 23.288 clause 5A.4 and clause 6.2.6.1. In order to clarify the functionality, SA2 agreed to combine aspects of clause 6.2.6.1 into clause 5A.4, see attached SA2 agreed CR S2-2205680. 

Question 3 from CT3:
Question 3: If the answer to question 2 is "yes", then what is the purpose of the separate definitions of "Formatting and Processing" and "Bulked Data Collection", and how should CT3 treat overlapping cases such as the provided examples?
SA2 answer to question 3:
	See SA2 answer to question 2.

Question 4 from CT3:
CT3 has also observed that the definition of Nnwdaf_DataManagement_Subscribe in clause 7.4.2 includes in the optional inputs a "Time Window" as part of the "Bulked Data Formatting and Processing parameters" while the definition of Ndccf_DataManagement in clause 8.2 includes in the optional inputs a "Time Window" which is independent from Formatting and Processing, i.e. applicable for subscriptions that do not involve bulked data collection. Further, 7.4.2 says: "When the required data is a bulked data for Event IDs received from NFs, the Data Specification includes: set of Event IDs, Event Filter Information, Target of Event Reporting, and bulked data type as defined in clause 6.2.6.1". Finally, 7.4.2 includes the "analytics stage" in the inputs. Therefore, we also have the following questions:
Question 4: Can you please clarify the usage of "Time Window" in clause 7.4? Is it meant to be a Time Window used for the Formatting and Processing or a generic Time Window applicable also to "unformatted/unprocessed" subscriptions/notifications?
SA2 answer to question 4:
Time window parameter in Nnwdaf_DataManagement_Subscribe service operation serves the same purpose as time window parameter in Ndccf_DataManagement_Subscribe service operation, i.e. this is "the start and stop time when the requested data or analytics was or will be collected. If the Time Window includes a period in the past, then the data or analytics collection is "historical". If the Time Window includes a period in the future, the data or analytics collection is "runtime"". This is clarified in attached SA2 agreed CR S2-2205680. 

Question 5 from CT3:
Question 5: For Nnwdaf_DataManagment service, how are the Analytics IDs, Event IDs, Event Filter Information and Target of Event Reporting specified specifically for Bulked Data different from those parameters when specified for non-bulked data?
SA2 answer to question 5:
There is no difference in parameters for bulked data collection Vs other data collection. To avoid confusion, SA2 decided to remove bulked data terminology from TS 23.288 in attached SA2 agreed CR S2-2205680. 

Question 6 from CT3:
Question 6: What is the purpose of "analytics stage". How is bulked data collection affected by whether data is being collected for inference or training?
SA2 answer to question 6:
SA2 concluded there is no need for "analytics stage" indication because the consumer of DataManagement service may use collected data for any purpose, and the DCCF and the NWDAF are not expected to show different behavior depending on the purpose for data collection.  "analytics stage" is then removed in SA2 agreed CR S2-2205680.

Question 7 from CT3:
CT3 is also unclear about the semantics and the purpose of the "time stamp" parameter defined in 6.2.2.5 and 7.4.4 for the Nnwdaf_DataManagement_Notify service and the "Time Window" parameter that was added by S2-2203226 in the Nadrf_DataManagement_StorageRequest inputs.
Question 7: What does the "time stamp" parameter of 23.288 clause 7.4.4 represent? a) The time of the (data or analytics) event occurrence/generation at the source, b) the time that the NWDAF received the (data or analytics) notification from the source, or c) the time that the NWDAF sends the notification to its NF service consumer?
SA2 answer to question 7:
"Time stamp" parameter of 23.288 clause 7.4.4 refers to the time when NWDAF completed preparation of the requested data or historical analytics. This is clarified in attached agreed SA2 CR S2-2205680.

Question 8 from CT3:
Question 8: For the parameter Time Window in the Nadrf_DataManagement_StorageRequest inputs in 23.288 clause 10.2.2, is the understanding correct that it contains the earliest time and the latest time at which the NF service consumer had received from the source any of the "Data or Analytics to be stored"? How is this information used at the ADRF?
SA2 answer to question 8:
SA2 concluded there is no need for Time Window parameter as an input for Nadrf_DataManagement_StorageRequest considering that all events or analytics will be stored in ADRF with a dedicated time stamp already. When a consumer would like to retrieve data from the ADRF, using Nadrf_DataManagement_RetrievalRequest service operation, it will provide a Time Window parameter that indicates the start and stop time when the requested data or analytics was collected at the data source. This is clarified in agreed SA2 CR S2-2205680. 

Question 9 from CT3:
Finally, CT3 does not understand the purpose of the "associated Analytics specific data (according to clause 5.2.2.2.2 of TS 23.502 [3])" for the information of previous analytics subscription defined in 23.288 clause 7.2.2. The rest of the contents of the information of previous analytics subscription, i.e. "NWDAF identifier (i.e. Instance ID or Set ID), Analytics ID(s), and Subscription Correlation ID" are already sufficient in order to create the analytics context identifiers (as per the definition of analytics context identifiers in 23.288 clause 6.1B.4), and this is understood to be the only purpose of the information of previous analytics subscription.
Question 9: Are "associated Analytics specific data (according to clause 5.2.2.2.2 of TS 23.502 [3])" indeed relevant for the information of previous analytics subscription? If yes, how are they used?
SA2 answer to question 9:
SA2 agreed to limit information on the previous analytics subscription in Nnwdaf_AnalyticsSubscription_Subscribe service operation to only the following parameters: 
· NWDAF ID, 
· Analytics ID(s), 
· SUPIs for UE-related Analytics 
· and Subscription Correlation ID. 
The other information from "associated analytics specific data" as specified in TS 23.502 clause 5.2.2.2.2 were not seen useful for the target NWDAF to create analytics context identifiers (see TS 23.288 clause 6.1B.4) for the analytics transfer from source NWDAF (as per TS 23.288 clause 6.1B.3). See agreed SA2 CR S2-2205681 to clarify this.
2	Actions
To CT3:
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take SA2 answers into account.
3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 2 meetings
3GPP TSG SA2#153-e	10th - 17th October 2022	E-meeting
3GPP TSG SA2#154	14th - 18th November 2022	Canada, CA
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